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Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

 Total revenues of $1,198.0 million were $20.3 million (1.7%) lower than the Budget. 
Farebox revenue was higher by $23.6 million (3.1 %) mainly due to higher Subway farebox 
revenue of $28.6 million (4.9%) offset by lower Bus farebox revenue of $4.4 million (2.8%). 
Capital and other reimbursements were lower by $37.5 million (11.5%) due to timing.  

 Total ridership was 363.4 million, which was higher than the Budget by 12.0 million (3.4%). 

 Total expenses of $3,149.6 million including non-cash liabilities were $39.1 million (1.2%) 
lower than the Budget. Non-cash liabilities underran by $3.4 million (0.6%) mainly related 
to lower Depreciation and timing of GASB 87 Lease Adjustment. Remaining expenses 
were under the Budget by $35.8 million (1.3%) primarily attributed to labor costs underruns 
of $46.4 million (2.3%) due to vacancies, offset by non-labor expenses overruns of $10.7 
million (1.8%) mainly due to unfavorable timing of the payments.  

 At the end of March, total headcount was 46,435, which was 2,891 lower than the Budget 
of 49,326. Non-Reimbursable positions were lower by 1,866, and Reimbursable positions 
were lower by 1,024. 

 March YTD Non-Reimbursable operating results were favorable to the Budget by $18.9 
million (1.0%). Non-Reimbursable revenues were $17.2 million (1.9%) favorable primarily 
due to higher than projected Subway farebox revenue and higher average fare; offset by 
lower advertising/retail/rental income and paratransit subsidy. Total Non-Reimbursable 
expenses including non-cash liabilities were favorable by $1.6 million (0.1%), primarily 
due to lower labor costs because of vacancies offset by unfavorable timing of non-labor 
expense. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Budget 

 

($ in Millions)

Budget Actual Variance
Total Revenue $892.263 $909.493 $17.230
  Farebox revenue $751.902 $775.493 $23.591
  Other revenue $140.361 $134.000 ($6.361)
Total Expense $2,326.359 $2,328.143 ($1.784)
  Labor Expenses $1,756.952 $1,748.448 $8.503
  Non-Labor Expenses $569.407 $579.695 ($10.287)
Non-Cash Liabilities $536.430 $532.998 $3.432
Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($1,970.527) ($1,951.648) $18.879

NYCT 



Revenues 

 Farebox Revenues were $23.6 million (3.1%) favorable mainly due to higher than 
projected Subway ridership, favorable average fare, and weather offset by lower than 
projected Bus ridership. Total ridership was 363.4 million, which was 20.5% greater than 
2022 and 3.4% higher than the Budget. 
 

 Other Operating Revenues were $6.4 million (4.5%) unfavorable due to lower advertising 
& advertising/retail/rental income, lower than projected paratransit subsidy and metro card 
surcharge. 

 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $8.5 million (0.5%) favorable 

Payroll was $38.1 million (4.2%) favorable primarily due to vacancies.

 Overtime was $45.0 million (36.6%) unfavorable primarily due to vacancy / absentee 
coverage needs and additional maintenance requirements  

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $35.3 million (8.1%) favorable due 
primarily to lower claims expense and favorable timing of prescription rebate credits.  

 Pension was unfavorable $14.5 million (7.0%) due to unfavorable timing of NYCERS 
expense.  

 Other Fringe Benefits and Reimbursable overhead were unfavorable $5.5 million 
(6.9%) due to unfavorable fringe benefit overhead credits and timing of reimbursable labor 
charges. 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $10.2 million (1.8%) unfavorable 

 Electric Power was favorable by $11.7 million (10.7%) due to lower consumption and 
timing.  

 Fuel was unfavorable by $1.3 million (3.3%) mainly due to higher price and unfavorable 
timing of diesel fuel charges. 

 Insurance was favorable by $1.6 million (8.1%) due to favorable timing of charges. 

 Paratransit Contracts were $5.1 million (4.4%) unfavorable primarily due to higher than 
projected support cost charge partially offset by fewer trips.  

 Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $9.0 million (12.2%) unfavorable 
timing of facility expense charges and Subways car cleaning contracts. 

 Professional Service Contracts were $3.8 million (8.9%) unfavorable timing of real 
estate service charges. 

 Materials and Supplies were $0.4 million (0.5%) unfavorable due to timing of the vehicle 
materials charges along with track and switch materials expenses. 



 Other Business Expenses were $4.0 million (15.5%) unfavorable resulting from higher 
credit card transaction processing fees than projected. 

Staffing Levels

 Total headcount at the end of March was 46,453, which was 2,891 lower than the Budget. 
The largest number of vacancies was in Subways/Bus Maintenance (1,250 positions) and 
Subways/Buses Operations (902 positions). There were signif icant vacancies in 
Construction and Development (306 positions), and other administrative functions (275 
positions). 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $45.7 million (28.9%) unfavorable.  Non-reimbursable was $45.0 
million (36.6%) unfavorable and reimbursable was $0.7 million (2.0%) unfavorable. 

 Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was driven primarily by vacancy / absentee 
coverage needs and additional maintenance requirements. Unfavorable reimbursable 
results were due to the timing of capital project activity. 

Financial Metrics 

 The year-to-date March Farebox Operating Ratio was 34.3%, which was higher than the 
Budget by 1.0 percentage points mainly due to higher farebox revenue than projected.  

 The year-to-date March Cost per Passenger was $6.41, which was lower than the Budget 
by $0.21 per passenger mainly due to higher ridership.  

 The year-to-date March Revenue per Passenger was $2.20, which was lower than the 
Budget by $0.01 per passenger. 
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Administration:
Office of the President           14           12 2 
Law         249         190 59 Mainly PTE vacancies.
Office of the EVP           21             8 13 
Human Resources         122           85 38
EEO           11             3 8 
Office of Management and Budget           32           14 18 
Strategy & Customer Experience         165         135 30
Non-Departmental             1 - 1
Labor Relations           89           54 35
Office of People & Business Transformation           13           18 (5)
Materiel         150           99 52 Mainly Mgr, and PTE vacancies.
Controller         108           85 24

Total Administration         977         702              275 
Operations:
Subways Service Delivery       8,702       7,996              707 Mainly Supv, and RVO vacancies.
Subways Operations Support/Admin         432         386 46 Mainly Supv, and RVO vacancies.
Subways Stations       2,339       2,292 47 Mainly Supv, and Hourly vacancies.

SubTotal Subways     11,473     10,673              800 
Buses     11,103     11,001              102 Mainly RVO, and Mgr vacancies.
Paratransit         192         162 30 
Operations Planning         368         276 92 Mainly Mgr, and Hourly vacancies.
Revenue Control         545         489 56 Mainly PTE, and Hourly vacancies.
Non-Departmental (202) -             (202)

Total Operations     23,479     22,602              877 
Maintenance:
Subways Operations Support/Admin         124         107 17 
Subways Service Delivery           76           41 35 
Subways Engineering         371         308 63 Mainly PTE vacancies.
Subways Car Equipment       4,942       4,929 14 
Subways Infrastructure       1,532       1,481 51 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Subways Elevators & Escalators         415         384 31 
Subways Stations       3,911       3,644              267 Mainly Hourly, and Supr vacancies.
Subways Track       3,312       3,121              191 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Subways Power         625         613 12 
Subways Signals       1,720       1,684 36 
Subways Electronic Maintenance       1,622       1,357              265 Mainly Hourly vacancies.

Subtotal Subways     18,653     17,671              982 
Buses       3,579       3,310              269 Mainly Hourly vacancies.
Supply Logistics         523         495 28 
System Safety           85           73 12
OHS           80           61 19
Non-Departmental (22) - (22)

Total Maintenance     22,898     21,611           1,287 
Engineering

  Construction & Development       1,155         837              318 Mainly PTE vacancies.
  Matrixed C & D Support           85           97 (12)

Total Engineering/Capital       1,240         934              306 
Public Safety
Security         732         586              146 Mainly Supv vacancies.

Total Public Safety         732         586              146 

Total Positions     49,326     46,435           2,891 

NON_REIMB     44,533     42,666           1,866 
REIMBURSABLE       4,793       3,769           1,024 

Total Full-Time     49,158     46,313           2,845 
Total Full-Time Equivalents         168         122 46 

MTA NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT

March 2023
NON-REIMBURSABLE AND FULL-TIME POSITIONS/FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

Note: Numbers may not tie due to rounding
Adopted. FinalFY23

Adopted Actual
Variance 

Fav./(Unfav)
Explanation









Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of March

NYCT farebox revenue totaled $283.0 million, which is $19.1 million (7.2%) higher than the Budget.   

 Subway farebox revenue was $18.8 million (9.2%) higher than the Budget due to a higher 
than projected ridership and favorable weather. 
 

 NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $0.4 million (0.7%) higher than the Budget due to a 
favorable average fare and weather offset by lower than projected ridership. 
 

 Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.1 million (4.7%) low than the Budget. 

 

Year-to-Date  

NYCT farebox YTD revenue totaled $775.5 million, which is $23.6 million (3.1%) higher than the 
Budget.   

 Subway farebox revenue was $28.6 million (4.9%) higher than the Budget due to a higher 
than projected ridership, favorable average fare, and weather. 
 

 NYCT Bus farebox revenue was $4.4 million (2.8%) lower than the Budget due to a lower 
than projected ridership offset by average fare and weather. 
 

 Paratransit farebox revenue was $0.5 million (9.5%) lower than Budget. 



March Charts  

Farebox Revenue 

Ridership Results 

 

Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent

Subway 204.7 223.5 18.8 9.2% 583.0 611.6 28.6 4.9%

NYCT Bus 55.4 55.7 0.4 0.7% 157.4 152.9 (4.4) (2.8%)

Paratransit 2.0 1.9 (0.1) (4.7%) 5.6 5.1 (0.5) (9.5%)

Subtotal 262.0 281.1 19.1 7.3% 746.0 769.6 23.6 3.2%

Fare Media Liability 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0% 5.9 5.9 0.0 0.0%

Total - NYCT 264.0 283.0 19.1 7.2% 751.9 775.5 23.6 3.1%
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

March 2023 Farebox Revenue - ($ in millions)

March March Year-to-Date

Favorable(Unfavorable) Favorable(Unfavorabl
)

Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent Budget Prelim Actual Amount Percent

Subway 80.0 84.3 4.3 5.4% 168.4 173.3 4.9 2.9%
NYCT Bus 27.4 26.6 (0.9) (3.1%) 57.7 54.8 (2.8) (4.9%)
Paratransit 0.8 0.8 0.0 (5.7%) 1.7 1.6 (0.1) (5.1%)

Total - NYCT 108.3 111.7 3.4 3.1% 227.8 229.8 2.0 0.9%
Note: Total may not add due to rounding

February 2023 Ridership vs. Budget - (in millions)

February February Year-to-Date

More(Less) More(Less)





 

STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY 
Financial and Ridership Reports – March 2023 

Jaibala Patel, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, MTA 

   



 

Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Forecast Performance Summary 

 Total revenues of $2.473 million were $1.276 million (34.0%) lower than the Adopted 
budget (Budget). This was primarily due to unfavorable timing of $0.883 million of capital 
and other reimbursements and unfavorable farebox/other revenue of $0.393 million. 

 Total ridership was 0.549 million, 15.4% lower than Budget.  

 Total expenses of $20.331 million including non-cash liabilities were $4.836 million 
(19.2%) lower than the Budget. The primary drivers of this favorable variance were labor 
costs lower by $2.763 million (16.8%) due to the existence of vacant positions and the 
timing of $0.947 million (22.0%) in non-labor expenses. 

 At the end of March total headcount was 351, which was 58 lower than the Budget of 409. 
Non-reimbursable positions were lower by 23, and reimbursable positions were lower by 
35. 

 March non-reimbursable operating results were favorable to the Budget by $1.707 million 
or 23.0%. Non-reimbursable revenues for March were $0.172 million or (28.6%) 
unfavorable to the Budget primarily due to other revenue. Total non-reimbursable 
expenses including non-cash liabilities were favorable by $1.880 million (23.4%), due to 
lower labor and non-labor costs. 

 

Year-to-Date Non-Reimbursable Revenues & Expenses vs Forecast 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

($ in Millions)

Budget Actual Variance

Total Revenue $1.728 $1.334 ($0.393)

  Farebox revenue $1.073 $0.834 ($0.239)

  Other revenue $0.655 $0.500 ($0.154)

Total Expense $18.770 $15.944 $2.826

  Labor Expenses $14.461 $12.608 $1.853

  Non‐Labor Expenses $4.309 $3.336 $0.973

Non‐Cash Liabilities $4.375 $3.248 $1.127

Net Surplus/(Deficit) ‐ Accrued ($21.418) ($17.858) $3.560

SIR



 

Revenues 

 Farebox Revenues were $0.239 million (22.2%) unfavorable to the Budget due to lower 
than projected ridership. Ridership in March was 0.203 million. This was 30.0% less than 
the Budget.  

 Other Operating Revenues were lower by $0.154 million (23.6%) due to lower student 
fare reimbursements. 

 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $1.853 million (12.8%) favorable 

 Payroll was $0.251 million (10.1%), favorable primarily due the existence of 23 vacancies. 

 Overtime was $0.045 million (14.3%) unfavorable primarily due to backfill of absentee 
coverage. 

 Health & Welfare and OPEB Current Payments were $0.429 million (43.0%) 
unfavorable primarily due to timing of employee health benefit charges. 

 Other Fringe benefits were $0.128 million (39.1%) favorable due to lower reimbursable 
fringe OH credits than expected 

 

Non-Labor Expenses: $0.735 million (42.3%) favorable 

 Electric power was $0.063 million (14.1%) unfavorable due to higher than anticipated 
non-traction power consumption. 

 Professional Services were $0.557 million (86.8%) favorable due to the timing of Covid 
cleaning program. 

 Maintenance and other operating contracts were $0.092 million (42.5%) favorable due 
to the timing of maintenance projects. 

 

Depreciation and Other:  $0.373 million (25.6%), favorable due to fewer assets reaching 
beneficial use than projected. 

  



 

Staffing Levels 

 Total headcount at the end of March was 351, which was 58 lower than the Budget. 
 The largest number of vacancies were in maintenance (37 positions). 
 64% of the vacancies were in the operational hourlies category. 

 

Overtime 

 Total overtime was $0.035 million favorable. Non-reimbursable was $0.018 million 
unfavorable and reimbursable was $0.053 million favorable. 

 Unfavorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily due to absentee coverage. 
 

Financial Metrics 

 The March Farebox Operating Ratio was 7.0%, which is lower than the Budget by 1.2 
percentage points mainly due to lower farebox revenue.  

 The March Cost per Passenger was $29.05, which is lower than the Budget by $0.13 per 
passenger mainly due to lower ridership 

 The March Revenue per Passenger was $2.03, which was lower than Budget by $0.33 
per passenger. 
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Adopted
Favorable 

(Unfavorable)
Function/Departments Budget Actual Variance

Administration
Executive 6 5 1
General Office 15 12 3
Purchasing/Stores 4 3 1

Total Administration 25 20 5

Operations
Transportation 152 137 15

Total Operations 152 137 15

Maintenance
Mechanical 55 50 5
Electronics/Electrical 25 20 5
Power/Signals 33 28 5
Maintenance of Way 89 72 17
Infrastructure 24 19 5

Total Maintenance 226 189 37

Engineering/Capital
Capital Project Support 6 5 1

Total Engineering Capital 6 5 1

Total Positions 409 351 58

Non-Reimbursable 355 332 23
Reimbursable 54 19 35

Total Full-Time 409 351 58
Total Full-Time-Equivalents 0 0 0

FinalFY23

MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY
FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND DEPARTMENT
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS

MARCH 2023



MTA STATEN ISLAND RAILWAY

TOTAL POSITIONS BY FUNCTION AND OCCUPATION
TOTAL FULL-TIME POSITIONS and FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS by FUNCTION and OCCUPATION

Favorable
Adopted (Unfavorable)

Budget Actual Variance

Administration
Managers/Supervisors 13 11 2
Professional, Technical, Clerical 8 7 1  
Operational Hourlies 4 2 2

Total Administration 25 20 5

Operations
Managers/Supervisors 26 22 4
Professional, Technical, Clerical 6 4 2
Operational Hourlies 120 111 9

Total Operations 152 137 15

Maintenance
Managers/Supervisors 31 22 9
Professional, Technical, Clerical 8 6 2
Operational Hourlies 187 161 26  

Total Maintenance 226 189 37

Engineering/Capital 
Managers/Supervisors 4 3 1
Professional, Technical, Clerical 2 2 0
Operational Hourlies 0 0 0

Total Engineering/Capital 6 5 1

Total Positions
Managers/Supervisors 74 58 16
Professional, Technical, Clerical 24 19 5
Operational Hourlies 311 274 37
Total Positions 409 351 58

FEBRUARY FINANCIAL PLAN 2023

MARCH 2023
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Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

 

Month of March 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $0.312 million in March 2023, which was $0.073 million (19.0%) below 
the Budget. 

 

Year-to-Date 

SIR farebox revenue totaled $0.834 million in March 2023, which was $0.239 million (22.2%) below 
the Budget. 
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